SECOND LETTER 4F AMENDNENTN

TO THE PRELIMINARY DRAFT GENERAL BUDGET

OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

FOR 1979
Part I Explanatory memorandum

Part II Statement of revenue

coM(78)620



Phil
Text Box

Phil
Text Box

Phil
Text Box

Phil
Text Box

Phil
Text Box

Phil
Text Box

Phil
Text Box

Phil
Text Box


o
. |
SECOND LETTER OF AMENDMENT
TO T™HE PRELIMINARY DRAFT GENERAL BUDGET
OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES
FOR 212
®
9 .
Part I Etplana'to‘ry memorandum
Part I Statenent of revenue
]
“ - coM(78)620
L 4



Phil
Text Box


)

6-3— f

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

T S

1. The Preliminary Draft General Budget of the European Communities

| for 1979 was drawn up on the assumption that all the Member States

would apply, as from 1 January 1978, the Sixth Directive on the
harmonization of the uniform basis of assessment of VAT. Consequently,
the.Preliminary Draft provided for the elimination of payments of the
financial contributions calculated on the basis of the GNP, which were
replaced by payment by all the Member States of own resources acoruling

from VAT,

2. By way of derogation from Article 1 of the Sixth Directive, which

get 1 January 1978 as the final date for its actual application in the

Megber States, the Ninth Council Directive of 26 June 1978 authorized Demmark,
Gefmany, France, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg and the Netherlands tc apply

the Directive on 1 January 1979 at the latest.

3. At present only Denmark haé joined Belgium and the United Kingdom

in sdopting measures implementing the Sixth Directive. The otpar Member
States have submitted draft laws to their respective parliaments but it is
not certain that the Directive will bs applied in time tc¢ snable the
legislation to be implemented Wy 1 January 197%. Germany has.already
informed the Commission that it will not be able to apply the Directive

by 1 Janvary 1979.

4. The Commission proposes to amend forthwith the method of financing
provided for in the Preliminary Draft Budgeit by reintroducing for (ermany
financial contributions based on the GNP, this State being ths only one to
confirm its inability to apply the Directive by 1 January 1979. As regards
those States where the situation is still not definite at present, the

Commission proposses not to amend the method of financing, since these




.u[im

States have promised to do everything in their power to meet the
deadline set Yy the Ninth Directive. However, if some of these States
are unable to .apply the Directive and inform the Commission and the
Budgetary Authority to that effect in good time, the necessary
amendments could be made before the final adoption of the Budget. The. -
Commission is nevertheless determined to take the measures provided | ; |
for in Article 169 of the Treaty in respect of those States which do not
apply the uniform VAT assessment base as from 1 January 1979. ' :
S. As regards the values of the uniform basis for assessment of VAT

entered in the Preliminary Draft Budget, an amendment has been fequested

by Belgium, for it has emerged that Belgian revenues from VAT for 1978

will be some 12% below the initial estimates. As the estimates for

1978 served as the point of departure for the 1979 assessment, this is
overvalued in the same proportion. The value of 1% of the basis of
assessment of VAT for Belgium is therefore cut from 475 m EUA to

418 m EUA. '




" The estimated revenus of the Communities iss

Fatwre of revenm

. Title
1
2
k]
9
e

Nisosllaneous revenue ' ~' 

Own resources
Surpluses available
Portion of proceeds of ECSC levies paid in

Frm of Article 20 of the Treaty of.
April 1965 ‘ -

Deductions from staff remmnerations ‘
Finenoial contributicss ..

in BUA
venus
estimates in Changes )
Firet Letter of | proposed in New amount -in
Amsndment to Second Letter Preliminary
the Preliminary] of Amendment Draft
Draft Budget :
13.900.978.549 |~ 2.22%:0435597 | 11.675.934.952
token. entry - token entry
5.000.000 - $.000.000
112.879.5%0 . - 112.879.590
- 10,830,732 |+ 2.225.043.597 2.235.89{-329
" 29,804,969 - 29.804.969
14.059.313.840 - 14.059,513.840

N o A it . A P - 8




nme 1
ONN_RESOURCES
in EUA
Revenus '
estimates in Changes Now amount in
First Letter of] proposed in ow .
Arts | Iten Beading Amendment to Seocond letter | Preliminary
Prelisinary of Awsndwent | Draft
CHAPTER 103
100 Levies, premiums, supplementary or .
compensatory amounts, additionsl amounts or .
part amounts and other duties established by| .«1:706.000.000 - 1.706.000.000
the Institutions of the Commumities in ’ :
respect of trade with non-member aountriu
within the framework of the common
agricultural policy (Article 2(a) of the .
Decision of 21 April 1970)
CHAPTER 111 ¢
110 Contributions and other duties provided for . .
i P within the framework of the coamon . L . ; .
~ organization of the market in and © 467.000,000] . - 467.000.000
_[1soglucese (Article 2(a) of the Doeili,on of - .
21 Aprn 1910) , 3
120 Custons duﬂu and other duties reférred to 4.745.000.000) .. =~ 4,745.000.000
in Article 2(b) of the Decision of :
21 April 1970
QIAPIER 13t . ‘1
130 Revenue accruing from valus added tax wnder | 6.982.478.349 | ~ 2.225.043.597] 4.757.434.952
Artiole 4 of the Decision of 21 April 1970 ’ . T - . :
‘ L4
TITIE 1 - TOTAL , | 13:900.978,549 |- 2.225.0434397 | 11.675.934.952
' Limum ABBER




irem

REMARKS

13

This Article incorporates the changes to revenue acoruing from VAT by Member State.

_ in EUA
Revenus .
. estimated in Changes . i
Nesber State Pirst Letter of | proposed in Now smount in
Amendment to Second Letter Preliminary
Preliminary of Amendment Draft .
h " A
Belgiua - 364.309.898 |-  38.148.210 326.161.688
Denmark . 180.237.528 |*  3.130.885 183,368,413
Pederal Repudlic of 2.262.556.208 |- 2.262.556.208 .-
Prance 1.671.990.690 |+ - 29.043.949] 1.701.034.639
Ireland $3,687.774 |+ 932.604 * 54,620,378
Italy 728.619.796 |+ . 12.586.767)  741.276.563
Luxesbourg Ty 14,572,396 |+ 253.135 14.825.531
Fetherlands 441,008,719 |+ 7.660.675 448.667.39%
taited Kingdom 1.265.497,540 [+ 21.982.806| 1.287.480.346
Artiole 1301 Total 0. 982,478,540 [~ 2.225.043.597 | 4.757.434.952

PO




1 2, 3 AWD
in EUA
Hevenus
sstimates in Changes + in
First Letter of ] proposed in New amoun
Arte [Iten Heading . Amsndment tq | Second Letter | Preliminary
Preliminary of Amendment Draft
Dreft Budget :
TITIE 2 .
Surpluses available
TITIE 23 TOTAL token entry - token entry
TITLE 3 , -
PORTION CF PROCEEDS FRON BCSC LEVIES PAID
IN PmSUANCE OF ARTIC o)
OF B APRIL 19 ., ‘
TITIE 3¢ TOTAL © $.000.000 - $.000.000
TUME 4 ' N
DEDUCTIONS FROM STAFF REWUNERATIONS
STTIR 41 TOTAL . 112.879.590 - 112.879.590

et o




.
L]
’ - ’ -
.
. » . -
.
L , .
® .,
} .
; .
.
Art. fom REMARKS
.
.
.
. .
\ .
.
.
.
.
. .
.
, E
’ - -
u" .
K
’
¥ .
i
. .
. .
'i . i
{ B
s . .
PN N
.
i B
AV .
.
. ']
. .
.
W . .
.
- - . 0
] ’ : .
[ . .
.
' 0
o i ' LN
.

A o e - gt




.

o/

. ed0e
INE 5
PINANCIAL COSTRIBUTIONS
in EUA
Revenus
estimates in Changes
Arte Iten Hoading Pirst Letter off proposed in Now amount in
Amendment to' | Second lLetter Preliminary
Preliminary |of Amendwent , Draft
Deatrs Bodgat. )
ter . e ——
o . - |
500 Contributions provided for inm Article 4(2) 3
or of the Decision of 21 April 1970 on . .
the replacement of 1r1nanc§,:3. gontributions !
- from Fember States by the Communities .
own_resources .
5000 | Belgium . - - p, g
5001 | Denmark ‘ oL ‘- e -
5002 '{ Pedersl Republic of 00’-" . - R [+ 20225.0430597 2.225.043.597
5003 France . - - -
. 5004 | Ireland - - -
5005 Italy - - -
5006 | Luxembourg - - -
5007 Retherlands T - V- -
m ‘h‘t.d K.i.ngdon . e - - H
3
ter 50t Total - P 2.22%,043.597 | 2.225.043.597
Chapter
‘%10 Contributions vided for in Articles
and 4 respectively of the Decision
21 April 1970 on the replacement of
Financial contributions from Mewber States ,
by the Communities’ own resources . X
* - 10.‘5.0.732 -, 10.850.732
. e -
L4
L PO N
RETRIEEY o AN
TITIE 5: TOTAL 10.850.732 1+ 2.225.0834597 | 2.235.894.329




] ; " -
urz s
REMARKS .

Mﬁmm contributions have besn Mrmhood forthohhn.l lqmbuo otaom,
nmnnmmwlmmwiamtm. .

.
* .
.
: 4
% 2
.
iae L]
» o
s IR
.
.
.
R .
‘ .
. '
! “~
»
A
-
3 L .




g;x_n_gguwmmu

in EUA

Revenue
estimates in Changes
‘Arte | Item Heading First Letter of] proposed in New amount in
. Amendment to Seocond Letter Preliminary
Preliminary of Amendment Drafs
Draft Budpek
e . »
: e
NISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
TITIR 93 TOTAL 29.804.969 - - 29.804.969
GRAXD TOTAL 14,059.513.840 - 14.059.513.840
W .. T .
"
4 N '
. .

st gt ot

O —

cr e e s —————




REMARKS

..

PR
. e
¥
e
o
.
X
3
.
¥
-

=
.
v
.
.
.
.
-




Appréprhtiom to be covered during the financiael
21 April 1970 relating to own resources, and Article
and a Single Cosmission of the Eurcpesn Communities,

yesr 1979 under Articles 3 and 4 of the Decision of

10 of the Treaty estadlishing a Single Council
and Artioles 129 and 130 of the Act of Accession

in A
Appropristions 4 in
entered in Pirst Changes propose New amount in
of
... CATEOORY O APPROPRIATIONS e o e Second Latter Preliminary Draft
’ : Preliminary Draft
3
I. Cosmission sppropriations . :
1. Agriculture {Chspter 31 and ‘!‘1‘!1--,6, T and Q 40.263.128,000 - 10.263.128.000
2. Socisl sector (Chapters 30, 35, 50, 51,52 end 59) 748,182.000 - '748.182.000
3. Regional sector (Chapters 55 snd 5}53 . 390.000.000 - . 390.000.000
4. l.‘ncrg. induatry and transport (Chapters 32, |- : . .
33, 34, 36, 37 and 39) ' ! $20.265.330 - $20.265.330
5. Development cooperstion (Chapters 92, 93 _
94, 95 and 96) ro $64.933.900 - 564.933.900
§. Administrstive appropriations (Titles 1, 2 ‘
and 4§) : ' $99.092.300 - 5$99.092.300
1. g:n‘;lnmq Teserve (Qupton 100, 101 and 30.000.000 - 30.000.000
2 000, ~ 30.000.
Subtotal 13.115.601.530 - , 13.115.601.530
I1. Appropristions for the other Institutions . 252.062.310 - 252.002.310
Sabtotal 13.367.663.840 - - 13.367.663.840
III. Repayment of 10 of own resources to .0 | '
Nesber States (Chapter 40) 691,850,000 - 691.850.000
Expenditures Total 14.059.513.840 - 14.059.513.840
B. CATECORY OF REVENUE
1. Miscellansous reveme 142,684,559 - : 142,684,559
2. Contridutions of Member States to Furstom -
complementary programmes 10'6507732 10.850.732
3. BC3C levies allocated to admini 000, -
expenditure o0 strative 5.000.000 5.000.000
4. ;x::glua avsileble from the preceding finsncisi} . token entry - 4oken entry
) Revermo: Totsl . 138.535.291 - 158.535.291
Appropriations to be covered pursuant to. . o o E . .
-$he Decision of 21 April 1970 13.900.978.349 - 13.900.978.549




»

‘om 15 -

Expenditure to be financed pursuant to the
Decision of 21 April 1970

Customs duties, agricultural levies and

sugar levies

Amount to be made up

GNP-based contribution by the Federal Republic

of Germany, 31,8661% (see Annexes)

To be made up by VAT

EUA
13.900.978. 549

6.918. 500.000

6.982.478.549

2.225.043.597
4.757.434.952

TABLE 2

Breakdown of expenditure covered by resources accruing from value-added

tax

in EUA

Resources from VAT

Application of the i

Amounts to be.

6.097.000.000

Member State ‘
_ VAT rate paid

Belgium 418.000.000 326.161.688

Denmark 235.000.000 0 183.368.413

France 2.180.000.000 o - 1.701.034.639
Treland © 70.000.000 - 6,7803 (1. | 54.620.375

Ttaly 950.000.000 . 1 741.276.563

Luxembourg " 19.000.000 ' 14.825.531

. Netherlands 575.000.000 | 448.667.394

Uni ted Kirigdom | 1.650.000.000 1.287.480.346

TOTALS 4.757.434.952




" 4 - . he » - v
< L

TS TR mEE EEREER DR SR SRR 1 sEEsEE Ty n"""""ﬂ""""m““"‘r SG—3-d-4-3-3t 3242t F4-$ 2 u".""“""""“"ﬂ""""ﬂﬂu e IR ST IS IR S SRR SR =
{ - 1 |
€987 e STCSY 256T9EYTLSL Ty L657€90° ¢2¢"2 000°00S8°S%4"Y 000°000° 90271 000°000° 9% TVIOL

o ’ .

i

_,m¢m.cmr.mww.m ovg 0894827} |- - | . ,oooLoop.co«.F 000° 009" 8Y< 000°000°62 WOGONIY CHLINN
west 1507692 | ves 1990w | - | ooorooree 000°00%° SE€ 000" 00" 9§ SONVTHIHLIN
| ieeseers | sestszmw | - 1 oocoose | o000t - . DENOAEXOT |
Csosroutzoty sesrezetier | - | 000°00€° LS? 000°00v°52 | 000°008"9E o ATV
| 8570257611 .mNMwomc.4w |- - | owrooovos 000°000°¢ | 000°00L°S . VIR
6Somvgiteso A 6E0THEOTLOLTL | _— 000°00L"812 000" 006" 82 000°004" 190 - FoRvEd
3 N@m.m¢¢.o¢ﬁ.¢ ,,E‘A - , 1657§90°522°2 000°008°S%Y° 1L 000°004" 12€ ooc.oco.swﬁ - ZINVIEED
, mﬁ¢.wc~.m¢m, U T TR ‘ ‘ - ) 000°006°81L noc.ccm.mw 000°002°22 . IVIIT
Cgeotiorrass. | ssotiotsee | = 7 4 oooroorsis 000°001°S12 | 000°00S°22 HOTOTEE

s
R

. LI

. BOTAST
Iva : S9TAST JOU30 e500NTHOST - 938§
TVIOL woxy Furniooe SUOT3NQTIIZUOD 89T3Mp JJITIBY pue Jesng Joquen
seoanosey T8 TOURPUT] BWO3SNY UOUWOYH :
. SeTA®] TBIN}TNOTIZY

JUNLIGNIXE J0 DNIONVNIL

qgVL




S - L R

b3

e i o ot

ANNEX 1

- 47 =

162701

sg2 g2l 260°¢8 (suoTiiTW) % WOGONIN CHLIND
082°8£2 0S£°602 0S2° 161 (swoTTTTH) 14 SOV IELIN
£92° €Ll %%0° 101 9927201 (Sa0TTTTH) 8231 DUNOEHEXNT
£€2°€yl 0SS 9LL. 195" 101 (SUOTTTTE 000°T) 371 ITVaI
0%L1S"y §°289°€ 6/896°2 (sworTrTE) % QIVEET
186°929° L 156795 952°582"1L (sworTrTM) &I ZONVEL
006°22L°1 006°2€0° L 0067986 (SuwoTTTT®) MI INVRIED
988°992 18°€12 825° 261 (suotTiTM) IAQ RIVIAT
y17€09°2 L2062°2 %0°620°2 (SUOTTIT 000°T) ®I3E ROTOTEE
9261 s261 261 37un o3245 Toquay

-

SIOIUd INFYYND &V — SEOI¥d LDMVM IV 1ONC0Yd TVNOIIVN SSO¥D

e W




- S e | o
515562 0sL‘0g6 82612970 98y4£‘S §951872 o.tﬁ.s y591‘¢Y 9.61
- 06%£L‘E 5957608 920095°0  g£6lE’S  6s6v0’E 9922L7L 0695°SY L6l
o vmme's swrs Soseosd | omssl’s. | dses0’s  dgesets | wessov Tt
- - ™ . m oW A |
M "Teef ey 03 oFesenn a_dbm,.h PYeT: no..nmnwvnco‘qv.
m 0000700 - otsoLty| | ‘ Law VIS
| Lol vogril | 29286l ; gyeevBl | 886"29 H HOGDNTY (EIINA
L Cessz9 | 60769 [ 908 | 0899 T 088°65 SNV TYIHIAN |
= 2z sz | gz ) aee 1A DUNOERIXAT
. gv28’2l oozl 686°€51 S29° Lyl 4..mon.onp m XTVII
516570 §s5°9 1 ssst9 | omes VT
1585742 ceze0Lz | 28e°SIE £25°€42 6647522 TONVEL
1998°1E | 0SL°€S€E LL9°00Y © o g2L°8E "\ 9gp-0zE AVRED
c662°2 €20°LE  21eee 220%08 . e2s792 YHNEQ ]
85297y werts | sogtoe | e9zUos 208" %Y . WOIOTEE
®Te08 dND eFeIasy 9261 . SL61 S 271 8383S Ioquey

(1)(Vng uoTTITW UT)

S30Npodd [2UOTJRU SSOIF.
a2y3 JO [©310% 8uU3 JO UOTjJododd B SEB 83235 JI3quadl] Yyoea jJo 10MpoId [8UOT3BU SSOLT BYJ






